

18.08.2022

Present: Sh. Arvind Vats, counsel for the plaintiff.

D-1 is already ex-parte.

Sh. Hemendra Kashyap, counsel for D-2 to D-6.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that his application u/o 8 Rule 10 CPC is pending for invoking the discretionary power of this court for pronouncing the judgment against the defendant no-1 on account of failure of non-filing of written statement by defendant no-1 as her right to file WS had already been closed via order dated 13.01.2014 and also order dated 03.03.2015.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no-2 has submitted that he is in the possession of the suit property and he does not want to file the reply of the aforesaid application and the court may pass any order on the said application.

Heard the submissions.

Put up on 15.09.2022 for consideration of said application.

(Satish Kumar)
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/18.08.2022